(September 2021)
PERFORMANCE CRITERIA
FOR
SECTION 28 21 00
SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS
09/21
TABLE OF CONTENTS
GENERAL

8. Finish: Housing and mounting bracket must be factory finished using manufacturer's standard finishing
process suitable for the environment.
9. Enclosure Rating: <Insert NEMA Type designation>.
2.10 MONITORS
A. Monochrome:
1. Metal cabinet units designed for continuous operation.
2. Screen Size (Diagonal Dimension): <Insert dimension>.
3. Horizontal Resolution: [600] <Insert resolution> lines, minimum, at center.
4. Minimum Front Panel Devices and Controls: Power switch; power-on indicator; and brightness, horizontal-
hold, vertical-hold, and contrast controls.
5. Mounting: Adjustable tilting and training.
6. Mounting: [Single, 14-inch (356-mm)] [Dual, 9-inch (229-mm)], vertical, EIA 19-inch (483-mm) electronic
equipment rack or cabinet complying with CEA 310-E.
7. Electrical: 120-V ac, 60 Hz.
B. Color:
1. Metal cabinet units designed for continuous operation.
2. Screen Size (Diagonal Dimension): <Insert dimension>.
3. Horizontal Resolution: [300] <Insert resolution> lines.
4. Minimum Front Panel Devices and Controls: Power switch; power-on indicator; and brightness, contrast,
color, and tint controls.
5. Degaussing: Automatic.
6. Mounting: [Single, 14-inch (356-mm)] [Dual, 9-inch (229-mm)], vertical, EIA 19-inch (483-mm) electronic
equipment rack or cabinet complying with CEA 310-E.
7. Electrical: 120-V ac, 60 Hz.
2.11 VIDEOTAPE RECORDERS
A. Description: Industrial, time-lapse type recorder, designed for continuous operation. Tape format is 1/2 inch (13
mm) using industrial-grade, T-120 cassettes.
1. Horizontal Resolution: 400 lines, minimum.
2. Recording Heads: Rotary-scan type.
3. Integral Timer: Permits programming of recording operation for adjustable daily and weekly periods.
4. Time-Lapse Operating Modes: Multiple, covering 24 to 240 hours, minimum.
5. Other Operating Modes:
a. Manual play and recording at two- and six-hour speeds.
b. Forward and reverse high-speed search.
c. Reverse, slow, and single-frame play.
6. Alarm Recording: Operating mode is automatically switched from time-lapse to two- or six-hour recording
mode when an externally generated alarm signal is received.
7. Audio Recording: 70 to 7000 Hz. Phono and microphone input; phono output.
8. Time and Date Generator: Records time and date legend in corner of recorded scenes.
9. Tape Counter: Displays tape position.
10. Manual Recording Lock: Key or keypad operated. Prevents unauthorized tampering or control changes
during preset operation.
11. Signal-to-Noise Ratio: 45 dB for video output in standard play mode.
12. Mounting: Standard 19-inch (483-mm) rack complying with CEA 310-E, or freestanding desktop.
2.12 DIGITAL VIDEO RECORDERS
A. Description: Digital, time-lapse type, full-frame and motion recorder, with removable hard drive.
1. Recording Time: 400 hours minimum.
2. Resolution: 720 by 480 lines, minimum.
3. Programming must be from trackball and push buttons on face of the recorder, settings must be displayed
on any video monitor connected to the recorder. Programming must include the following: